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Introduction

Since 1992, Envision Arlington has invited the Arlington Community to share their opinions and experiences
about selected issues. Through the guidance of the Planning Department, Envision Arlington works with town
departments and committees to open a dialog about the community and how the government works, soliciting
suggestions for future improvements and engagements.

The 2022 survey focuses on connections to the town where we engage, how we feel, and where we would
participate more. It reviews how we perceive the Town of Arlington and its government. It moves to find out
how we can increase civic participation and what areas of engagement would be most valuable to the people of
Arlington.

The survey ran online between January 1 and April 1, 2022, and paper copies of the survey were provided at
Arlington’s Robbins Library and the Senior Center. This year we received a total of 1,898 responses down over
50% from 2020(4,581). The total number completing the survey dropped to 1537 including those who skipped
sections or left “blanks”(unanswered questions.) The findings of this report are based on the 1537 completed
survey responses.

This year we have prepared an online version of the survey report that uses PoweBI this edition allows one to
filter the data and consider how the answers are affected by various sub-groups. The “blanks” population varies
by question and category. The "blanks" cause significant variations in some responses.

It should be noted we report diversity and other statistics as the percentage of respondents identifying as the
category. This means the total can be more than 100% if one identifies as more than one race or gender identity,
this raises the percentage for that category through double counting. Federal and State demographic data give us
a sense of Arlington's racial demographics so we acknowledge our respondents are not representative of
Arlington's actual demographic profile.

2022 Annual Town Survey

How would you describe your race or ethnicity?
B census [l SURVEY
Prefer not to answer
White
Black or African American

Hispanic, Lating, or Spanish origin

Asian, Asian Indian, or Pacific
Islander

1.00%
Native American or Alaska Native E—;E{g:'_

Middle Eastern, Arabic, or North
African § 1.11%

. 450%

Two or More Races

Some other race, ethnicity, or

origin (please specify) F 2.82%

0.00% 25.00% 50.00% 75.00% 100.



Arlington MA demographics in the 2020 Census differed in its racial mix with White: 78%, ours 2022, 82%:;
Asian: 12%, ours 7%; Black or African American: 3%, ours 1%; Hispanic 5% with ours at 3%.

2022 Annual Town Survey underrepresented racial subgroups' opinions by half to two-thirds. We also have a
strong 8% preferring not to answer further clouding the subgroup perspectives. The household demographics
found 64% in 2 adult households followed by 20% with one adult. The majority left the children in the
household blank (33%) followed by 28% with no children, 17% with one child, and 19% with two children.
Other important demographics include the parent demographics. (For more Demographics see charts on p.
17.)

Children in the Household Race and Ethnicity ISU'“E Other Race- Write
n
100% (Blank)
43 &Ashkenazi Jewish
293 (19%) -(3%) 500 (33%) ~ Respondent ID M | American
®(E2nk)  Agian, Asian In... 107 (7%) Arlingtonian with Irish heritage !
o0 Black or Africa... 21 (1%) Ashkenazi
®1 Ashkenazi Jew
Hispanic, Latin... 41 (3%) ?? L.
e Ashkenazi J
o3 Native Americ... 6 (0%) Ashkenazic Jew
’d Middle Easter... 17 (1%) Asian American
5 * No Answer-Ra 130 (8%) Caucasian
1_,2“?: 6 SoAnswer-Race Does not matter
(17%) P Some other rac... 43 (3%) Eastern European - Jewish
426 (28%) ‘White 1,266 (82%) European
Husband is Indian
52.4% In & household with Hispanic ..
N Iranian American
. Arlington Parents
Adults in the Household 9 Italian-American
100% Jewish
45 5 (0%) ) jewish, eastemn european
1s 0o 0 gl g0 0 Responcene > | | oo e o s
Y P ®0
(20%) <K Parent 177 (12%) K
®1 - mixed
o> K-5 Parent - 241 (16%) mixed household
P 6-12th Parent 230 (15%) Mixed race, and why isn't tha..
I e
L L APS Alum Pa... - 264 (17%) Race is a social construct me
@3 Homeschool P... | 9 (1%) Taiwanese
6 . - Ukrainian Ancestry
, Private Sch P... . 83 (5%) White, African, Asian
1009 (66%) o AHS Student I 16 (1%) \White/Asian

You know, there is no race, e.

2022 Survey

Arlington parents responding to the survey were 17% former student parents with similar distributions in the
other categories. Only 6% representing Home and Private school parents responded to the survey. Note the
parent demographic strongly influences the school responses. To eliminate blank responses for the school
questions, we review one subgroup of respondents with children as well as the largest parent group of 6th-12th
grade parents for their perspective on the schools. In many of the topic areas, we review for a subgroup.

The subgroups chosen in this report were random to show the ability to review by subgroup. In some cases,
subgroups would not be considered statistically significant as there were too few. This is a basic review of the
answers with one or two subgroups’ perspectives. In the future, review a specific subgroup, like a single
precinct or income bracket online. PowerBI is an online application used for visual display and analysis of data,
most of the graphs here are generated with the PowerBI application.



{ How many hours do vou spend volnteering?

21 or more hours monthly
93 (6%) |
11-20 hours monthly
142 (9%) -

ﬁ 10 hours mont..

250 17%)

(Blank) 263 (17%) —

Participation

1-2 hours monthly

/390 (25%)

. 3-5 hours monthly
390 (23%)

Do you plan to vote in this year's Town (local) elections in April?

No
138 (9%)

Undecided
209 (14%)

Yes
1190 (77%)

The survey begins with quantifying two main ways to participate in civic life, Volunteering, and Voting. A strong
majority (77%) of respondents plan to vote and 83% of respondents volunteer some of their time each month
to the community. With volunteering, nearly 17% left this Blank, 25% responded for both 3-5 hours and 1-2

hours with 17% responding.

Where do you engage most with the community?
100%

S
1)
- 451 (29%)
- 359 (23%)
- 304 (20%)
- 238 (15%)
- 221 (14%)
- 155 (10%)
. 147 (10%)
- 154 (10%)

. 120 (8%)

Respondent ID

Town parks

Libraries

Neighborhood gathe .

School events

Cultural events-

Athletic programs

Committees Boards

Activist

Town staff forum

Faith gatherings

Other (Youth . Ed, EAT. ..

None

How do you currently participate, engage, or volunteer in the
Arlington community?
100%

Visiting librares-.
- 353 (23%)
- 272 (18%)
- 304 (20%)
- 234 (15%)
- 179 (12%)

I 47 (3%)

Neighborhood events
Children's school
Cultural events

Town committees-

Activist groups

Town Forums-
Faith-based events
Public events- Town Day
Other (Nature/animals, E
Athletic events-

None:

In response to How do you Currently Participate, Engage or volunteer, 89% responded in parks and public
spaces use, 72% chose libraries followed by 61% choosing Public events.

The survey revealed community engagement most with the parks at 73% followed by the libraries at 46% and

the school events at 23%.



Which topics are particularly important to you in community life?
100%

Civic participat...
Social services-T
Youth services-T 228 (21%)

Senior living-T
- 121 (9%)
I 24 (2%:)

When reviewing the data by subgroups, the rank events remained similar. Parks, Libraries, Cultural and Town
Events followed by School events, only among the parents did school events rank higher than Cultural events.

Town committe...
Other-T

Nome-T

In response to “What is particularly important in your community life?”’, an overwhelming 75% reported parks
and recreation. Housing as well as Active Transportation/Mobility both received about 50% responding as
important. This was followed by about 40% support for Schools as well as Arts & Culture.

Political Engagement

Political engagement starts with 77% responding they would vote. Eleven percent (11%) would run for local
government. Twenty-six (27 %) reported considering running for a government committee. Important issues
were many, some focused on environmental issues, safety issues, and business revitalization.



Have you ever run for a local government office (e.g.. Town What zupport do vou nead to ran for office?
Meeting, School Committee, Select Board? —

176 (11%%)

Eespondent ID
o False Eemote-V
® True
Information-V
Help to Start-V
1361 (808}
Fitz Schedule-V
Would you conzider running for local government office in
Arlington? (e.g.. Town Meeting, School Comm ete.)
Community benef. .
Childcare-V
416 (2786}
Stipend-V

o True Other-V

Nome-T

1121 {7388}

Following on from voting, the survey inquired into the possibility of being involved in a committee and asked
what would help to encourage more people to get involved. Nearly 11% were already involved in a town
committee or ran for a board. Twenty-seven percent were positive about running for a committee or government
office. While 73 % would not consider running for government, close to 48% felt they might run given more
information, and about 30% given it fits their schedule or it was remote participation.

Which topics are particularly important to you in community life?  Currently, how satisfied are you living in Arlington?
100%

Somewhat dissatisfied
55 (4%)
Neithe: i

Somewhat satisfied
232 (15%)

~ Very satisfied
603 (39%)

Count of Parks-T

Count of Transport-T
Count of Arts and cult...
Count of Schools-T
Satisfied 584 (38%) —

Count of Housing-T

How welcoming do you perceive Arlington to be?

Count of Civic particip...

Count of Social service...

Count of Youth service...

Count of Senior living-T

Count of Town commit...

Count of Other-T

Count of None-T

255 (17%)

I 24 (2%)

1.6%

Unsure 52 (3%) =

Sometimes welcoming
275(18%)

__ Usually welcoming

878 (57%)

Always welcoming
294 (19%)

These numbers jump up 50% needing more information, 35% fitting their schedule, and 36% participating
remotely for those answering “Yes” to the “Would you consider running?” subgroup.



Town of Arlington

Overall, fifty-seven (57%) of the respondents perceived Arlington to be Usually Welcoming with about equal
numbers 18% perceiving it as Always or Sometimes. “Welcoming” follows the same pattern as 2021. An
overwhelming 77% were either very satisfied or satisfied with living in Arlington while only 6% were
somewhat dissatisfied or dissatisfied.

_The majority of respondents are satisfied (38%) or (39%) very satisfied living in Arlington. The topics of
importance ranked by percentages are Parks and Recreation(75%,), followed by Transportation (52%), Arts &
Culture (50%), and Schools (46%). The topics of importance ranked by precinct, always have Parks and
Recreation as the first, but the next three categories change ranking by one or two places, for example, Arts &
Culture (60%) becomes the third place for Precincts 20 and 21 while Schools (59%) move to third for Precincts
12,19 and 14 and Housing jumps to third 55% for Precincts 4, 5, and 7.

Precincts 4.5,7-subgroup
Rate ARLINGTON on the following: Respect for different cultural traditions

Welcoming residents from all backgrounds to participate in
28 (2%) — local government and community decision-making
187 (12%) —, .

86 (6%) —

® Good 193 (13%) —.

193 (13%) —- ® Excellent 568 (37%)

—— 721 (47%) ® Fair
. -
Don't Know 271 (18%)
e Poor
(Blank)
406 (26%) —
415 (27%)
Treating all residents fairly Helping new residents feel connected and integrated Diversity of representation in local government

58 (4%) — 117 (8%) 4(0%) 166 (11%) 2 (0%)
L 603 (39%)

552 (36%)
239 (16%) —. 289
475 (31%) 430 (28%) 297 (19%)

260

a7%) 146 (9%)

100 (7%)
372 (24%) 365 (24%) 420 (27%)

Regarding Respect for different cultural traditions In Arlington, 73% said good or excellent, while 12% said I
don't know, and 15% Fair or poor. Similarly, all residents being treated fairly received 39% good and 17%
excellent with 24% responding I don't know and 20% saying fair or poor. As far as Arlington helping new
residents feel connected, 28% responded I don't know and forty percent (40%) responded good or excellent with
32% reporting fair or poor connection. On creating a connected and integrated community 40% responded good
or excellent, 28% “I don't know “ while 32% responded Fair or poor. In welcoming residents from all
backgrounds to participate in government decision-making, the response was equally split: the Don’t Know and
poor amounted to over 40%, not including 18% at Fair with an equal to 40% saying they're good or excellent.
When asked about the diversity of representation 38% replied Fair or poor with an additional 36% responding |
don't know, only 26% said good or excellent.



When reviewing the same data for all respondents not identifying as Male or Female, we see a drop in the

percentage for Good and Excellent and an increase in Fair and Poor in most of the below questions except for
the diversity of representation of local government. Excellent Rating for Diversity of Representation moves to

11% from 7% overall.

Not identifying as Male or Female subgroup

Rate ARLINGTON on the following: Respect for different cultural traditions

Cultural Respect-Rate
® Fair
® Good

Don't Know
®Excellent

a
(14.81%)
@®Poor

8 (29.63%)

Treating all residents fairly

3(11.11%)

5 (33.33%)
3 (11.11%)
(11.11%)

10 (37.04%)

Helping new residents feel connected and integrated
2 (7.41%) 1(3.7%)

10 (37.04%)

Welcoming residents from all backgrounds to participate in local
government and community decision-making

3(11.11%)

4 (14.81%)
11 (40.74%)

4(14.81%)

5 (18.52%)

Diversity of representation in local government

e — 10 (37.04%)

(18.52%)

3 (11.119%)

In the Not identifying as Male or Female subgroup “I don’t know” response jumped to 30-40% for both
welcoming and feeling connected and integrated as well as diversity in government. With Fair raising to 37%
with Respect for different cultural traditions, 37% for helping new residents feel connected and 14% for
welcoming. Addressing social economic and racial equity in housing also ranked very high with 85% priority

making it the next highest.

While at the same time treating all residents fairly received a 33% in fair or poor, I don't know 33%, and 33%

) i g

responded
excellent or good.

When it comes to
things that
Arlington could
improve on, word
density graphs
show single words
increase in size
with use. For the
issues that need
improving, there
were many
different words
with no strong

trend. The strongest density was with street parking and with housing and businesses maintenance words.



When answering what Arlington was doing well, the words helpful, responsive staff, services, communication,
DPW, and Police were used the most often.

Welcoming

If we focus on just Welcoming from the town, town government, welcome to participate and Arlington Public
schools, we have various levels of agreement. Arlington overall has 76% welcoming with 20% only sometimes
or not welcoming. Arlington Town Government received 53% excellent or good at welcoming with 19% fair or
poor. With Welcoming to participate, 50% found it good or excellent with 25% found it only fair or poor.
Finally, with the schools, agree and strongly agree to a safe and welcoming environment is 26%, and
disagree/strongly disagree drops to 5%.

How welcoming do you percieve Arlington to be? Welcoming residents from all backgrounds to participate in local government

and community decision-making

1(0%)
204 (19%0) 86 (6%)
193 (13%) —.
(Blank) (3%)
37 (2%) ® Always welcoming 568 (37%) Don't Know
® Mot welcoming @ Good
Sometimes welcoming Fair
Unsure 271 (18%) @ Excellent
—_— . Usually welcomin @ Poor
275 (18%) ’ 9 o
878 (57%) 51(3%)
415(27%) -
Do the Arlington Public Schools provide a safe and welcoming environment? How do rate Arlington Town Government on Welcoming?
56 60 (4%) 4 (0%)
97 (6%) (4%8) _
= 4215 (28%)
105 (7%) — (Blank)
A (Blank)
175 gres )
~ Don't Know
(11%) Don't know / not applica... 568 (37%)
@ Excellent
@ Strongly agree i
Meither agree nor disagree = J
Goo
@ Disagree
. ®Poor
@ Strongly disagree
4 25 %
289 (19%) — 795 (52%) 51 (16%)

229 (15%)

While most of the racial minorities follow the majority in welcoming, those identifying as Some other race had
significantly different responses. (See graphs below and List of Some Other Race on page 2)

Arlington drops 16% to 60% for welcoming with 35% finding it sometimes or not welcoming. Arlington Town
Government drops to 37% excellent or good at welcoming with 34% fair or poor, up 14% from the majority.
With Welcoming to participate, the number drops to 37% good or excellent with fair or poor increasing by 7%
to 33%. Finally, with the schools, the agree and strongly agree for a safe and welcoming environment is only
16%, down 10%, and disagree/strongly disagree increases by 7% up to 13%.



How welcoming do you percieve Arlington to be?

7 (16%)

‘Wel ing residents from all b

and community decision-making

kgrounds to participate in local government

19 (44%) 30%)
6 (14%) —. .
2(5%) ® Always welcoming (14%) — — 13 (30%)
®Not welcoming Don't Know
@ Sometimes welcoming ®Good
Unsure @ Poor
Usually welcoming $ (19%) @ Fair
p)
13 (30%) ®Excellent
2(5%)
13 (30%)
Do the Arlington Public Schools provide a safe and welcoming environment? How do rate Arlington Town Gover t on Welcoming?
1
2(5%)(2%) | 6 (14%)
3I(T%)
(Bleri) 15 (35%)
4(0%) — Agree Don't Know
® Disagree ® Excellent
Neither agree nor disagree . ® Fair
Don't know / not applica... 11.(26%) Good
s ® Strongly agree ®Poor
A2%) ® Strongly disagree
22 (51%) 3 (7%)

6(14%)

$ (19%)

Public Safety from the Diversity, Equity. and Inclusion

Overall, 52% of respondents felt always safe with 46% feeling usually safe. With 84% having not witnessed a
violent crime and 68% not witnessing a Hate crime. The majority 93% Very comfortable calling for a medical
emergency; 81% for a Non-violent crime, 84% for a Violent crime, 68% for a Hate crime, and 62% for a Mental
Health emergency. While racial sub-groups followed similar trends in always and usually feeling safe, sexual
orientation and gender identification subgroups were significantly different.

How safe do _\'1_111, personally, feel in Arlington?

Comfortable calling police for a Violent Comfortable calling the police for a Hate Crime?

33 (2%%) Crime? 91 (6%)
- 29 (204) 96 (6%)

® Always safe ngléﬁ)} {203;!-1'&% .

® Usually safe

® Sometime...

®Not safe

700 797 # Unsure ~— 1039 (68%)
(46%) (52%)
12584 (84%)

Do vou feel comfortable calling the police for a Medical
Emergency?

Do yvou feel comfortable calling the police
for a Mental Health emergency?

o Very comfortable
81 (3%) — ® Somewnhat co... 109 (7%) — 43 (3%%)
o Unsure 130 (8%) 217 {(14%) .

@ Not comfortable

- 1424 (9394)

47
23%)

L 951 (62%%)

Do vou feel comfortable calling the police fora
Nonviolent Crime?

" 1249 (81%4)

10



Overall, more than 89% of respondents did not personally experience discrimination, intimidation, or violence

(97%) in Arlington. Over 5.6 % responded Yes with 1- 3% unsure about experiencing discrimination,

intimidation, or violence.

Experienced Discrimination?
81 (5%)

@ No
© Yes

@ Unsure

Prefer not to answer

© (Blank)

1387 (90%)
Experienced Violence? Experienced Intimidation?

35

19 (1%) —
) 119(8%)—?"“)_"

o
L 1490 97%) 1367 (89%)

Focusing on two minority groups, non-Heterosexuals and Hispanic subgroups, the survey reveals two

perspectives that differ from the overall respondents.

xual Orientation- All but Heterosexual and Ch not to discl

Experienced Discrimination?
17 (5%) —
42 (12%) .

o No
® Yes
@ Unsure

Prefer not to answer
' 298 (82%)
Experienced Violence? Experienced Intimidation?

12 (3%) — 12 (3%) —

44.(12%)

"\ 304 (84%)
1 246 (95%)

11



Those identifying as NOT Heterosexual or Choose not to disclose had a higher percentage reporting Yes to
experiencing intimidation (12%), discrimination (12%), or violence(3%.) We also see a higher percentage not
comfortable calling the police.

Racial Hispanic

Those identifying as Hispanic have higher than overall feelings of safety at 68% and none felt unsafe. Those
experiencing intimidation followed the majority group with 83% answering no but an increase in unsure and
none responding Yes to experienced violence. Those experiencing discrimination doubled to 12% overall.
Those

Experienced Discrimination?

12%)
6(15%)

#No
o Yes
®Unsure

34 /(83%)
Experienced Violence? Experienced Intimidation?

2(5%)
4(10%) —,

- 35(85%)

41 (100%)

experiencing violence was 0%.

Similarly, the Hispanic respondents felt more comfortable than the overall population, in “Calling the Police”
for Physical emergencies (100%), medical emergencies (72%), and mental health Emergency (72%) felt very
comfortable, higher than the overall population of respondents in every question.

When asked about addressing social, economic, and racial equity differences in various areas Housing, Health,
Safety(Police), and Education the majority was always High Priority, Housing-61%, Health 56%, Safety 66%,
and Education 68% with Education and Safety showing the highest priorities. When reviewing a diverse
inclusive fair community High priority received 58%. When asked about Recruiting diverse residents into
positions of government leadership, High priority received 46%, and hiring more diverse staff garnered 39%.

12



Addressing social, economic, and Health

racial equity differences in Housing

(Blank) 0% Medium ...

Medium priority
25%

Low priority

Creating a diverse, inclusive, and fair
community

(Blank) 0%

28%

T% Low pri...
7%
High priority 61%
Police Education
. . (Blank) 0% (Blank)
Medium pri... Low priority 0%
20% ™

Lo...
5%

High priority
66%

Med...
20%

5%

a pri
4%

High priority
68%

Low priority 5% —,

Medium priority
30%

‘— High priority 58%

Recruiting diverse residents into positions of

'_[(i{;;" priority local government leadership
265

Don't know 6% —.

Low priority

8%

~ Notap
59 _ High priority
46%

Medium priority
35%

s

Hiring more diverse staff

Low priority 8% High priority 39%

Don't know
9%

Medium priority
38%

*Note the number of respondents of the minorities is small compared to the overall numbers and so may not be
statistically significant, this issue was noted first in the introduction.

Pandemic Wellness 2022

What impact, if any, has there been on your household's financial situation over

the course of the pandemic?

51 (3%)

250 (18%)

776 (50%)

388 (25%) —

Emotional Health in Pandemic

No impact
® Some negative impact
® Some positive impact
®Major negative impact

@®Major positive impact

c Fair 28.6%
£ 0
EI
s o}
.g Poor - 5.6%
K
uEJ Unsure  0.3%

(Blank)  0.2%

0% 20% 40%

%GT Count of Respondent ID

Financial Health in Pandemic

Good
c
& Excellent 41.2%
£|
E Fair 10.6%
T
L] Paar I 1.7%
=}
c
2 Unzure  (.4%
=

(Blank)  0.3%

0% 20% 40%

%GT Count of Respondent ID
Wellbeing Physical in Pandemic

Good

g
s Fair 11.5%
£
a
g Paor I 1.4%
]
=
g Unsure  0.3%

(Blank)  0.1%

0% 2056 40%

%GT Count of Respondent ID

Reflecting on the pandemic, overall Physical Well-being was excellent or good at 86% with 13% reporting fair

or poor
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For overall well-being regarding Financial Health, 86% felt good or excellent during the pandemic with only
2% feeling poor or 10% fair. This varied only 1% from the 2021 survey.

Overall Emotional Health during the pandemic over 34% felt Fair or poor while 66% remained Excellent or
good, this is similar to last year.

Have you or anyone in your household experienced any of the following because of th the pandemic?

100%

Count of Reduced Income_Pan
Count of Job Loss_Pan

Count of Job loss-Covid Risk_Pan l 50 (4%)

Count of Eviction_Pan 4 (0%)

Fifty percent reported No impact on the household financial situation from the pandemic. Over 25% report
some negative impact and only 3% report a major negative impact on the financial side.

Twelve percent(12%) reported a temporary or permanent loss of job during the pandemic down 4% from 2021
with Job loss due to fear of COVID exposure being 4%. Seventy-seven (77%) reported no impact by the
pandemic

Arlington Business Centers

To attract both residents and visitors to spend more time in Arlington and to attract new businesses to fill open
storefronts, we asked a series of questions about beautification.

Overall, when asked about the beauty of the business areas in town, about 43% had a neutral response with 14%
finding them unattractive and more than the 36% responding positively. Only 36% found East Arlington
business districts attractive, while 39% were neutral and 17% found them unattractive. Over 40% found the
Arlington Center business district attractive, while the neutral response was about equal at 39% and unattractive
was at 18%. The highest neutral and negative response was forty-seven (47%) for Arlington Heights with 21%
finding it unattractive with only 26% finding it attractive. When asked what would improve the business
districts, 56% responded by increasing plantings, hanging baskets, and greenery, 55% chose storefront upgrades

14



and public art (44%) as well as sidewalk improvements (39%).
Is East Arlington Attractive? Would you donate to a Town Beautification Fund for the business
districts if one were to be establis

67 (4%) — 11 (1%) —

642 (42%)
255 (17%)
1

391 (25%) —.

© Neutral

® Attractive —— 641 (42%) ® Unsure

® Unatiractive ®ves
No opinion & o
(Blank) (Blank)

556 (36%) —
404 (32%)
Is Arlington Center Attractive? Is Arlington Heights Attractive?
30 (2%) | — 18 (1%)

271 (8%) 328 (21%)

397 (26%)

—— 621 (40%)

79 (5%)

597 (39%) —

715 (47%)

What do you think would best improve the attractiveness of the business districts in
Arlington?

56.00%

55.00%

B Beautification of the Russell Common Parking lot
B Holiday decorations (e.g., lights or flags)
Bimprove appearance of parklet barriers
-  Bincreased frequency of garbage pickup and removal
@Plantings, hanging baskets, and greenery
Dpublic art
2.00% DOSidewalk improvements
DOstorefront upgrades

O Other (please specify)

When asked if they would donate to town beautification, 32% of respondents replied Yes.

Public Schools

Overall, 76% of the respondents did not know or neither disagree or agree nor left blank on Arlington Public
Schools' preparation of the student for a job, university, internship, or postgraduate occupation. This disparity
may come from survey results of 44% not being a parent or involved in the school system at all.

15



The Arlington Public Schools prepare all students to succeed in finding a job, The Arlington Public Schools have a clear vision, mission, and strategic
college/university, etc. priorities that guide planning.

Neither disagree nor agree . Neither agree nor disagree
85 (6%) 138 (9%)

Strongly agree
104 (7%) Don't know / not ap...
i 253 (16%)
Agree 217 (14%) —
— (Blank) 795 (52%) Disagree
37 (2%)

Agree 234 (15%) (Blank) 795 (52%)

Don't know / not applicable .
278 (18%)

The Arlington Public Schools provide a safe and welcoming environment for all students and families.

Neither agree nor disagree
97 (6%)

Strongly agree 105 (7%) —.

Don't know / not applicable

msaee -~ (Blank) 795 (52%)

Agree 289 (19%)

Overall, 19% of respondents agreed The Arlington Public School system has a clear vision, mission, and
strategic priorities while 25% did not know or did not agree or disagree. Overall, 26% of respondents agreed
The Arlington Public School system has a safe and welcoming environment. While 27% did not know or did
not agree or disagree.

When reviewing the data for the subgroup of households with one or more children, the agree and strongly
agree percentages for welcoming rise significantly to 48% with disagree and strongly disagree dropping to
under 10%. In Preparing the student to succeed, agree and strongly agree rises to 32%, and disagree, strongly

disagree remains at 5%.

The Arlington Public Schools prepare all students to d in finding a job, The Arlington Public Schools have a clear vision, mission, and strategic
college/university, etc. priorities that guide planning.
Strongly ... 8 (1%)

__ Don't know / not applicable  Neither agree nor disa...
243 (40%) 95 (16%)

Strongly disa... 14 (2%) —
Neither disagree nor agree
46 (8%)

(Blank) 87 (14%)

Strongly agree
60 (10%)

Agree 161 (27%)

(Blank) 87 (14%) — Don't know / not applica...

184 (31%) Disagree 24 (4%)

Agree 131 (22%) _ The Arlington Public Schools provide a safe and welcoming environment for all students and families.

Disagree 40 (7%)

Neither agree nor disagree
35(9%)
_— Agree 204 (34%)
Strongly agree
82 (14%)
(Blank) 87 (14%) —
' Don't know / not applicable
123 (20%)
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In the question about providing a safe and welcoming environment at school, agree and strongly agree goes to
48% while don’t know moves to 20%. In the area of Clear Vision, Agree and Strongly Agree show at 28%, and
Don’t know is only at 26%. The category of did not know or neither disagree or agree or "blank" garnered 60%
for Preparing students to succeed, 61% for clear vision, and 55% for a safe and welcoming environment, all
down from the overall population.

These numbers drop slightly when using the majority of 237 parents of the 6-12th grade students subgroup. The
agree and strongly agree rises to 44% and the response of Blank or don’t know or neither agree or disagree
dropped to just over 35%. It is clear those involved with the school feel better about it overall but there remains
a great deal of uncertainty.

Conclusion

Under the leadership of the Planning Department, Envision Arlington works with town departments and
commissions to open a dialogue about the work of the community and government, soliciting suggestions for
future improvements and engagement. The 2022 survey focused on the relationship to the town where we live,
how we feel, and where we would like to participate more. This shows how we see the city of Arlington and its
government. The findings of this report are based on 1,537 survey responses.

Many feel connected in the town and are very positive about safety and confident about call the police. Many
feel they don’t know about the school's goals and town equity issues but would like to see improvements in
business areas in all parts of town. Different precincts of town have different priorities for participation but the
majority valued the parks, libraries, and arts and culture highest. While most felt they could not participate
more, 17% felt with encouragement and information they might get more involved. Overall, most respondents
felt little impact from the pandemic.
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Demographics

How long have you live in Arlington? Age
12
3(0%) (5;:3 201 (13%) 2@y L2 0% e
®11-15 years @15 - 24
242 (16%) ®1-5 years 241 (16%) ®25-34
®16-20 years ®35-44
296 (19%) @21-30 years 42 (22% @45 - 54
®31-40 years @55 - 64
190 (12% @40+ years ®65-74
®6-10 years 298 (19%) @®75-54
@1 do not live in Arlington 035 +
e e ®Less than 1 year 369 (24%] @Prefer not to answer
219 (14%) —
Income
Do you have a mental or physical disability?
18 (1%) — N
288 (19%) /22705 ®5150,000 - $200,000 171 (11%)
1 (0% @ Between $100,000 and $149,998
® Between $100,000 and $148,599
® Befween $20,000 and $39,999
T 2s0en) @ Between 540,000 and §59,999 ®false
@ Between $60,000 and 579,999 ®True
® Between $80,000 and $99,999
29 (2%) @ Over $200,000
469 (31%) 77 (5%) ® Prefer not to answer

80 (5%)

08 (6%

What Precinct do you live in?

®Under $19,999 1366 (89%)

Which category best describes your household’s annual income in 20217

100%
2 - P v .
£
10 = 1o [ s Under $19,992
£ 1o s Between $40,000 and $59,999 18 (1.2%)
e B = B 7T (5.0%) Cwer $200,000 469 (30.5%)
a E s Il - Between $60,000 and $79,009
< . 80 (5.2%)
21 & 21 [ s Between $100,000 and $149,998
14 g 12 Between $80,000 and $9.. 1(0.1%)
= 98 (5.4%)
20 ] :  omm g
= Between $20,000 and $39,999
2 e | E 2 [l 4 9%)
2
. :  -Em-
e
13 | 50 | s 13 [l -
s 1o I
1 N z
: g -
=
4 57 2 + I 2=
Ea <
s s .
3
g .
s = s [l < 150,000 - $200,000
11 = 11 [l 2 227 (14.8%)
3 £ s [l 4=
5
15 :
15 EN g =
17 [ 50 | g 17 Il e
o Prefer not to answer
0 E e
5 2 . Between $100,000 and $149,992 288 (18.7%2)
g o Il 2 250 (16.3%)
I don't live in ... [E B ldonthi. | 0%

10%
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Adults in Household Living Situation

45 (3%) e ® Co-living @ Does not matter @ Other (please specify) ®Own ®Prefer not to answer ®Rent
145 (9%) —
%) e 291 (19%) — Other Living
@3 Arrangement
300 1{0%) -
(20%) L2 Share
®5 prefer not to answer
®Elank) Partner of owner
1233 (80%) No
@0 : H Myob
Sexual Orientation -
®5 My spouse owns. | live
L 28 (2%) 1(0%) @®(Blank) withrher.
1009 (66%) o5 199 (13%) ®sexual my life Fanner owns
. living with parents
34 (2%) @ gisexual Live with parents
@Choose not to disclose (own) but out of state
for college as of this
®Gay year
®Heterosexual/Straight Live with elderly
®Lesbian mother
- | Does not matter
Pansexua
1172 (76%) — . condo
3 . Queer Ca-livin
Children in Household 9
Gender
S e ®3lznk) )
255 (17%) 0 9 (1%) — 1{0%) ® Agender
500 (33%) . @ Another gender identity...
® @®Female
1 549 (36%
e @®Gender Queer
o3
293 (19%) o ®iale
- 926(60%) @ Non Binary
o8 @ Pref 1t
. refer not to answer
o5 4 {0%)

426 (28%)

@ Tranzgender Man
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